EpmMunD G BRowN JR, = GOVERNUOR
915 L STREET 0 SACRAMENTO CA B 95B814-3706 B www.DOF.CA.GOV

November 14, 2014

Mr. Andrew Phillips, CFO & COQ, Civic San Diego
City of San Diego

401 B Street, Suite 400

San Diego, CA 92101

Dear Mr. Phillips:
Subject: Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule

Pursuant to Health and Safety Code (HSC) section 34177 (m), the City of San Diego Successor
Agency (Agency)} submitted a Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS 14-15B) to the
California Department of Finance (Finance) on October 1, 2014 for the period of January 1
through June 30, 2015. Finance has completed its review of your ROPS 14-15B, which may
have included obtaining clarification for various items.

Based on a sample of line items reviewed and application of the law, Finance made the
following determinations:

* ltem Nos. 112 and 200 — Project Costs for the Naval Training Center and Ballpark
Village in the amounts of $750,000 and $50,000 are not enforceable obligations. No
documentation was provided to support the amounts requested. To the extent the
Agency can provide suitable documentation, such as the executed contract or vendor

invoices to support the requested funding, the Agency may be able to obtain funding on
future ROPS.

¢ Item No. 120 - Project Management, Monitoring, and Auditing of Disposition and
Development Agreement Obligations in the amount of $34,000. During the review
process the Agency requested to have this item removed from the ROPS 14-15B as
delays in the project will make the funds unnecessary during the ROPS 14-158 period.
Therefore, Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Funds (RPTTF) in the amount of $34,000
this period is not allowed.

e ltem Nos. 618 and 619 - City of San Diego (City) Loan Repayments totaling
$18,132,169 ($8,532,169 and $9,600,000, respectively) are not allowed. Pursuant fo
HSC section 34191.4 (b), loan agreements between the former redevelopment agency
and sponsoring entity may be placed on the ROPS if the following requirements are mef;
(1) The Agency has received a Finding of Completion; and (2) The Agency’s oversight
board approves the loan as an enforceable obligation by finding the loan was for
legitimate redevelopment purposes.



Mr. Andrew Phillips
November 14, 2014

Page 2

During

The Agency received a Finding of Completion on December 2, 2013. However,

OB Resolution Nos. 2014-72 and 2014-73, approving the loans between the former-
Redevelopment Agency and the City and finding the loans were for legitimate
redevelopment purposes, was denied in our letters dated October 28, 2014 and
September 19, 2014, respectively. Therefore, RPTTF requested totaling $18,132,169 is
not approved.

Claimed administrative costs exceed the allowance by $164,573.

HSC section 34171 (b) limits the fiscal year $250,000 administrative expenses to three
percent of property tax allocated to the Agency or $250,000, whichever is greater. As a
result, the Agency is eligible for $2,922,525 in administrative expenses. The San Diego
County Auditor-Controlier's (CAC) Office distributed $2,045,577, thus leaving a balance
of $876,948 available for the January through June 2015 period. Although $1,041,521 is
claimed for administrative cost, only $876,948 is available pursuant to the cap.
Therefore, $164,573 of excess administrative cost is not allowed.

our review, which may have included obtaining financial records, Finance determined the

Agency possesses funds that should be used prior to requesting RPTTF. Pursuant to HSC

section

34177 (1) (1) (E), RPTTF may be used as a funding source, but only to the extent no

other funding source is available or when payment from property tax revenues is required by an
enforceable obligation. The Agency provided financial records that dlsplayed available Reserve
Balances totaling $16,665,359,

Therefore, the funding source for the following items have been reclassified to Reserve
Balances and in the amounts specified on the next page:



Mr. Andrew Phillips
November 14, 2014

Page 3
ltem . o ROPS 14-15B Amolu.nt
No. Project Name/ Debt Obligation Amount of RPTTF Reclassified to
Requested Reserve Balances
o ggﬁfi;ﬂggl‘étg :Dl:ax Allocation Bonds (TAB), S 117470 | & 117,470
3 | City Heights TAB, Series 1999 B 1,490,000 1,490,000
4 | City Heights TAB, Series 2003 A 153,980 153,980
6 | City Heights TAB, Series 2010 A 158,485 158,485
7 | City Heights TAB, Series 2010 B 353,631 353,631
8 | Housing Set-a-side, TAB, Series 2010. 396,327 396,327
9 | Housing Set-a-side, TAB, Series 2010 368,018 368,018
10 1 Housing Set-a-side, TAB, Serles 2010 474,721 474,721
11 | Housing Set-a-side, TAB, Series 2010 481,254 481,254
12 | Housing Set-a-side, TAB, Series 2010 158,967 158,967
13 | Housing Set-a-side, TAB, Series 2010 298,334 208,334
16 Raval Training Center TAB, Series 2010 495,160 495,160
17 Eg;tﬁcs?g;gahfomla Housing Financing 1,386,787 1,386,787
18 | North Bay TAB, Series 2000 271,477 271,477
19 | North Park TAB, Series 2000 146,183 146,183
20 | North Park TAB, Series 2003 A 139,837 139,837
21 | North Park TAB, Series 2003 B 129,666 129,666
22 | North Park TAB, Series 2009 A 477,110 477,110
24 | San Ysidro TAB, Series 2010 B 170,813 170,813
25 | Crossroads TAB, Series 2010 135,000 135,000
64 | Centre City TAB, Series 1999 A 361,634 361,634
66 | Centre City TAB, Series 1899 C 227,288 227,288
692 | Centre City TAB, Serles 2001 A 058,375 958,375
70 | Centre City TAB, Series 2003 A 292,755 292,755
71 | Centre City TAB, Series 2004 A 1,747,800 1,747,800
72 | Centre City TAB, Series 2004 C 594,647 594,647
74 | Centre City TAB, Series 2006 A 1,533,089 1,533,069
75 | Centre City TAB, Series 2006 B 859,268 859,268
76 | Centre City TAB, Series 2008 A 1,206,255 1,206,255
77 | Horton Plaza TAB, Series 2000 252,941 252,941
80 | Horton Plaza TAB, Series 2003 C 161,962 161,962
Central Imperial Public Facilities
88 | Financing Authority (PFFA) Bonds 189,951 189,951
{Taxable), Series 2007 A
S
97 EZESSCE%SSTPKFA Bonds ({Taxable), 207,645 207,645
98 ggzghscrz%s[;TPgFA Bonds (Tax Exemnpt), 189,212 81,087
Total $ 16,773,484 § 16,665,359




Mr. Andrew Phillips
November 14, 2014
Page 4

Pursuant to HSC section 34186 (a), successor agencies were required to report on the

ROPS 14-15B form the estimated obligations and actual payments (prior period adjustments)
associated with the January through June 2014 period. HSC section 34186 (a) also specifies
prior period adjustments self-reported by successor agencies are subject to audit by the CAC
and the State Controller. The amount of RPTTF approved in the table below includes the prior
period adjustment resulting from the CAC's review of the Agency’s self-reported prior period

adjustment.

Except for the items denied in whole or in part or items that have been reclassified, Finance is
not objecting to the remaining items listed on your ROPS 14-15B. If you disagree with the
determination with respect to any items on your ROPS 14-15B, you may request a Meet and
Confer within five business days of the date of this letter. The Meet and Confer process and

guidelines are available at Finance’s website below:

http://www.dof.ca.gov/redevelopment/meet and confer/

The Agency’s maximum approved RPTTF distribution for the reporting period is $8,643,639 as

summarized in the Approved RPTTF Distribution Table below:

Approved RPTTF Distribution
For the period of January through June 2015

Total RPTTF requested for non-administrative obligations
Total RPTTF requested for administrative obligations
Total RPTTF requested for obligations on ROPS

RPTTF adjustment to non-administrative obligations (Item No. 120)
Total RPTTF adjustments

Total RPTTF requested for non-administrative obligations
Denied ltems

ltem No. 112

Iltem No. 618

ltem No. 619

Total RPTTF for non-administrative obligations
Cash Balances - Items reclassified to Reserve Balances
Various Item Numbers

Total RPTTF authorized for non-administrative obligations

Total RPTTF requested for administrative obligations
Administrative costs in excess of the cap (see Admin Cost Cap table at the next

page)
Total RPTTF authorized for administrative obligations

Total RPTTF authorized for obligations
ROPS 13-14B prior period adjustment
Total RPTTF approved for distribution

52,849,542
1,041,521

53,891,063

(34,000)

(34,000)
52,815,542
(750,000)

(8,532,169)
(9,600,000)

(18,882,169)
33,933,373

(16,665,359)

17,268,014

1,041,521

(164,573)

| $

876,948

L$

18,144,962

(9,501,323)

8,643,639




Mr. Andrew Phillips
November 14, 2014

Page 5
Administrative Cost Cap Calculation

Total RPTTF for 14-15A (July through December 2014) 63,484,129

Total RPTTF for 14-15B (January through June 2015) 33,933,373

Total RPTTF for fiscal year 2014-2015 97,417,502

Allowable administrative cost for fiscal year 2014-15 (Greater of 3% or $250,000) 2,922,525

Administrative allowance for 14-15A (July through December 2014) 2,045,577

Allowable RPTTF distribution for administrative cost for ROPS 14-15B | 876,948

Total RPTTF administrative obligations after Finance adjustments 1,041,521

Administrative costs in excess of the cap (164,573)

Pursuant to HSC section 34177 (1) (1) (E), agencies are required to use all available funding
sources prior to RPTTF for payment of enforceable obligations. During the ROPS 14-15B
review, Finance requested financial records to support the cash balances reported by the
Agency. The Agency was able to support the amounts reported except for amounts relating to
restricted Other Income. As noted on Page 2 and 3, the Agency’s records show Reserve
Balances in the amount of $16,665,359; therefore, Finance has reclassified the available cash
balances. Finance will continue to work with the Agency after the ROPS 14-15B review period
to resolve any remaining issues as described above. [f it is determined the Agency possesses
additional cash balances that are available to pay approved obligations, the Agency should
request the use of these cash balances prior to requesting RPTTF in ROPS 15-16A.

Please refer to the ROPS 14-15B schedule that was used to calculate the approved RPTTF
amount:

http://www.dof.ca.gov/redevelopment/ROPS

Absent a Meet and Confer, this is Finance’s final determination related to the enforceable
obligations reported on your ROPS for January 1 through June 30, 2015. This determination
only applies to items where funding was requested for the six-month period. Finance’s
determination is effective for this time period only and should not be conclusively relied upon for
future periods. All items listed on a future ROPS are subject to a subsequent review and may
be denied even if it was or was not denied on this ROPS or a preceding ROPS. The only
exception is for those items that have received a Final and Conclusive determination from
Finance pursuant to HSC section 34177.5 (i). Finance’s review of items that have received a
Final and Conclusive determination is limited to confirming the scheduled payments as required
by the obligation.

The amount available from the RPTTF is the same as the amount of property tax increment that
was available prior to the enactment of ABx1 26 and AB 1484. This amount is not and never
was an unlimited funding source. Therefore, as a practical matter, the ability to fund the items
on the ROPS with property tax is limited to the amount of funding available to the agency in the
RPTTF.

Pursuant to HSC section 34177 (a) (3), only those payments listed on an approved ROPS may
be made by the successor agency from the funds specified in the ROPS. However, if for
whatever reason the Agency needs to make payments for approved obligations from another
funding source, HSC section 34177 (a) (4) requires the Agency to first obtain oversight board
approval.

To the extent proceeds from bonds issued after December 31, 2010 exist and are not
encumbered by an enforceable obligation pursuant to HSC section 34171 (d),



Mr. Andrew Phillips
November 14, 2014
Page 6

HSC section 34191.4 (¢) (2) (B) requires these proceeds be used to defease the bonds or to
purchase those same outstanding bonds on the open market for cancellation.

Please diréct inquiries to Wendy Griffe, Supervisor or Jenny DeAngelis, Lead Analyst at
{916) 445-1546.

Sincerely,
w
o
" JUSTYN HOWARD
Acting Program Budget Manager

cC: Mr. David Graham, Deputy Chief Operating Officer, City of San Diego
Mr. Jon Baker, Senior Auditor and Controller Manager, San Diego County
California State Controller's Office



